

No. 06-1457, 06-1462

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL GROUP INC.,  
PETITIONER,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH  
COUNTY WASHINGTON, *ET AL.*,  
RESPONDENTS.

\_\_\_\_\_  
CALPINE ENERGY SERVICES, L.P., *ET AL.*,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH  
COUNTY WASHINGTON, *ET AL.*,  
RESPONDENTS.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CORAL POWER, L.L.C., DYNEGY POWER  
MARKETING, INC., PPM ENERGY, INC., AND SEMPRA  
GENERATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY D. WATKISS  
BRACEWELL & GUILIANI LLP  
200 K STREET, NW  
SUITE 500  
WASHINGTON, DC 20006  
(202) 828-5851  
*Counsel for Coral Power,  
L.L.C.*

RICHARD P. BRESS  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHANIE S. LIM  
BARRY J. BLONIEN  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11TH STREET NW  
SUITE 1000  
WASHINGTON, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
*Counsel for  
Sempra Generation*

*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

---

JAMES N. WESTWOOD  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
900 SW FIFTH AVENUE  
SUITE 2600  
PORTLAND, OR 97204  
(503) 294-9187  
*Counsel for PPM Energy, Inc.*

JOSEPH M. PAUL  
SENIOR CORPORATE COUNSEL  
DYNEGY POWER MARKETING,  
INC.  
4140 DUBLIN BLVD, STE 100  
DUBLIN, CA 94568  
(925) 829-1804  
*Counsel for Dynegy Power  
Marketing, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The FPA Allows Contracting Parties to Determine for Themselves What Rates Are “Just and Reasonable”.....	9
II. Even If Initial Review Were a Prerequisite to <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> , It Was Satisfied Here.....	14
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Distorted Public Interest Standard for High-Rate Challenges Undermines the Goals of the FPA and Contravenes <i>Mobile</i> and <i>Sierra</i> .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981) .....	10
<i>Borough of Lansdale v. FPC</i> , 494 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	13
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 233 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Compania de Gas de Nuevo Laredo, S.A. v.</i> <i>FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	14
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (1993) .....	22
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	15
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956) .....	10, 20
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Association of America</i> <i>v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Louisiana Energy &amp; Power Authority v.</i> <i>FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of America v. Harrington</i> , 246 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1957), <i>cert. denied</i> , 356 U.S. 957 (1958) .....	14
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	15
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968) .....	9, 15
<i>Public Utilities Commission of California v. FERC</i> , 474 F.3d 587 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 53 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 587 F.2d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	20, 21
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Division</i> , 358 U.S. 103 (1958) .....	13
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Service Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956) .....	10, 12, 27
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>California Electricity Oversight Board v. Sellers of Energy &amp; Capacity</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,182 (2003) .....	2, 12
<i>Citizens Power &amp; Light Corp.</i> , 48 FERC ¶ 61,210 (1989) .....	16
<i>Dynegy Power Marketing, Inc.</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,371 (2001) .....	4
<i>Montana Consumer Counsel v. PPL Montana, LLC</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,127 (2007) .....	16, 20
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> , 7 F.P.C. 832 (1948) .....	13
<i>Public Service Co. of New Mexico</i> , 43 FERC ¶ 61,469 (1988), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	21, 25
<i>Public Utilities Commission of California v. Sellers of Long Term Contracts to the California Department of Water Resources</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,354, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,182 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy &amp; Ancillary Services, 92 FERC ¶ 61,172 (2000)</i> .....	17
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy &amp; Ancillary Services, 95 FERC ¶ 61,418 (2001)</i> .....	6, 19
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy &amp; Ancillary Services, 97 FERC ¶ 61,275 (2001)</i> .....	6
<i>Sempra Energy Resources, No. ER01-1178-000 (unreported letter order issued Apr. 10, 2001)</i> .....	5
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co., 5 F.P.C. 770 (1946)</i> .....	13

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	18
18 C.F.R. § 35.37 .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

FERC, <i>The Western Energy Crisis, the Enron Bankruptcy, and FERC's Response</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ferc.gov/industries/electric/Indus-act/wec/chron/chronology.pdf">http://www.ferc.gov/industries/electric/Indus-act/wec/chron/chronology.pdf</a> .....	17
Cambridge Energy Research Associates, <i>California Power Crisis Aftershock: The Potential Modification of Western Power Contracts</i> (Apr. 2007) .....	25
